

Legislation Details (With Text)

| File #: | 5423 | Version: | 3 | Name: | Repealing section 255 Code Notary fees | | |
|----------------|---|----------|---|---------------|--|--|--|
| Туре: | Ordinance | | | Status: | Passed | | |
| File created: | 10/8/2020 | | | In control: | Inter-Governmental Affairs Committee | | |
| On agenda: | 10/12/2020 | | | Final action: | 10/19/2020 | | |
| Title: | AN ORDINANCE repealing section 255. Jackson County Code, 1984, relating to fees charged by the Clerk of the Legislature, and enacting, in lieu thereof, one new section relating to the same subject, with an effective date. | | | | | | |
| Sponsors: | Theresa Cass Galvin | | | | | | |
| Indexes: | Clerk of the Legislature, JACKSON COUNTY CODE, NOTARY FEE | | | | | | |
| Code sections: | | | | | | | |
| Attachments: | 1. 5423bu.pdf, 2. 5423adopt.pdf | | | | | | |
| Date | Ver. Action By | / | | Act | ion Result | | |

| Date | Ver. | Action By | Action | Result |
|------------|-----------------------------|---|--------------------------|--------|
| 10/19/2020 | 0 | County Legislature | amend | Pass |
| 10/19/2020 | 0 | Inter-Governmental Affairs Committee | recommend for perfection | Pass |
| 10/19/2020 | 0 | County Legislature | perfect Amendment I and | Pass |
| 10/19/2020 | 0 | County Legislature | adopt | Pass |
| 10/13/2020 | 0 | County Legislature | Go To 1st Perfection | Pass |
| 10/12/2020 | 2/2020 0 County Legislature | | assign to committee | |
| | | | | |

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDINANCE repealing section 255. <u>Jackson County Code</u>, 1984, relating to fees charged by the Clerk of the Legislature, and enacting, in lieu thereof, one new section relating to the same subject, with an effective date.

ORDINANCE NO. 5423, October 12, 2020

INTRODUCED BY Theresa Cass Galvin, County Legislator

WHEREAS, with the adoption of House Bill 1655 (Laws 2020), the Missouri General Assembly

enacted increases to the maximum fees allowable by state law for a notary performing notarial acts; and,

WHEREAS, in view of these changes in state law, it is appropriate that chapter 2 of the County Code be revised to reflect these changes; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County Missouri, as follows:

Section A. <u>Enacting Clause</u>. Section 255., <u>Jackson County Code</u>, 1984, is hereby repealed and one new section enacted in lieu thereof, to be known as section 255., to read as follows:

255. <u>Fees, County Clerk.</u>

The Clerk of the County Legislature shall charge the following fees for the following Services:

255.1 Notary Commission.

The fee for issuance of a notary commission is five dollars (\$5).

255.2 Notarization of Signature.

The fee for notarization of any signature shall be no more than five dollars (\$5). The specific fee shall be set by the County Legislature by Ordinance annually.

Section B. Effective Date. This Ordinance, upon adoption and signature by the County Executive, shall take effect on December 1, 2020.

Effective Date: This ordinance shall be effective on its specified effective date and upon its signature by the County Executive.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Chief Deputy County Counselor County Counselor

I hereby certify that the attached ordinance, Ordinance No. 5423 introduced on October 12, 2020, was duly passed on October 19, 2020 by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

Yeas <u>8</u> Nays <u>0</u>

Abstaining <u>0</u> Absent <u>1</u>

This Ordinance is hereby transmitted to the County Executive for his signature.

Date

Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature

I hereby approve the attached Ordinance No. 5423.

Date

Frank White, Jr., County Executive